Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XIV, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Marlborough County

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

**P**URSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as road : 1 rood 20.24 perches. Being part Section 166, Omaka Registration District.

Situated in Block XIV, Cloudy Bay Survey District (Marlborough R.D.). (S.O. 4048.)

In the Marlborough Land District; as the same is more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 135715, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of November 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 23/418/1; D.O. 20/15/0/3)

Road Closed in Block II, Crookston Survey District, Tuapeka County

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948 I. Lightenant Concert St. **1** 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed : 8 acres and 37 perches. Adjoining Sections 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, and 24.

Situated in Block II, Crookston Survey District (Otago R.D.). (S.O. 11442.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 135772, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of November 1951.

# W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 46/1684; D.O. 18/300/37)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

**P**URSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land : 33.26 perches

Being Lot 2, D.P. 15415, being part Section 44, Hutt District. Situated in the City of Lower Hutt and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 242, folio 165 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of November 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/71; D.O. 32/0/8/1)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

#### [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

**P**URSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land : 2 acres and 3.45 perches.
 Being Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11, D.P. 15259, being portions of Sections 39 and 47, Hutt District.

Situated in the City of Lower Hutt, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificates of title, Volume 49, folio 187, Volume 493, folio 179, Volume 499, folio 26 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of November 1951.

# W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/1/7; D.O. 32/0/8)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

**P**URSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land :

I root 14-1 perches.
Being Lot 148, D.P. 38270, being part Allotment 26, Parish of Titirangi, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 457, folio 283 (Auckland Land Designment) Registry).

Situated in the City of Auckland.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of November 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (H.C. X/17/38/3; D.O. X/17/38/3)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 1 acre and 17.3 perches.

- Being Lots 119, 120, and 121, D.P. 6979, being part Kaihu No. 2A Block, situated in the Borough of Dargaville, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 817, folio 77 (Auckland Land Registry).
  - Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of November 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/122/16/1; D.O. X/122/16/1)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

**PURSUANT** to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land : 1 rood 4·11 perches. Being Lot 31, D.P. 15368, being portion of Section 39, Hutt District.

Situated in the City of Lower Hutt, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificates of title, Volume 507, folio 225, and Volume 517, folio 73 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of November 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

# GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/71; D.O. 32/0/8/1)